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1801 J Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
(916) 444-6666
June 12, 2002 Fax: (916) 444-8373

Ms. Aleta Kennard

Sacramento Metropolitan AQMD
777 12th Street

Sacramento, CA 95814-1908

Subject: SMUD Cosumnes Power Plant
Updated Summary of Emission Reduction Credits

Dear Ms. Kennard:

Enclosed for your review is an updated summary of the status of SMUD’s efforts to
obtain sufficient emission reduction credits for the Cosumnes Power Plant.

This summary reflects our understanding of the District’s final determinations with
respect to the inter-precursor offset ratios to be applied to this project:

ROC -> NOx: 2.6:1, plus the applicable distance-based ratio
SOx ->PM,,: Quarterly ratios of 2.80/1.74/1.69/3.33 for the four calendar quarters,
respectively, plus the applicable distance-based ratio

The enclosed tables demonstrate that SMUD has obtained sufficient emission reduction
credits to satisfy District requirements. Some of the ERC sources are identified as
confidential, as final negotiations are still pending with respect to those credits. SMUD
anticipates completion of the pending ERC trades, and release of the names of the ERC
providers for those trades, prior to the date of issuance of the PDOC. However, even if
none of those pending ERCs materialize, SMUD has obtained or has the ability to obtain,
through the Community Bank, sufficient credits to satisfy District requirements.
Consequently, we do not believe that these remaining trades are in the critical path for
issuance of the PDOC.

Under District Rule 202, Section 410.3a, prior to issuance of an Authority to Construct,
an applicant must provide evidence that it possesses “a sufficient number of emission
reduction credits to meet any offset obligation in accordance with this rule.” It is our
understanding that the District interprets this requirement such that an applicant must
surrender the necessary emission reduction credits prior to the start of construction of a
new source or modification. SMUD does not object to this requirement insofar as it
applies to ERCs that have been issued and deposited with the District’s banking system.
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However, as you are aware, SMUD is creating new, contemporaneous PM,, emission
reduction credits in conjunction with this project. As a result, and given that Rule 202,
Section 411 provides that “any offsets required as a condition of an Authority to
Construct or amendment to a Permit to Operate will commence not later than the initial
operation of the new or modified source,” SMUD hereby requests that the Preliminary
Determination of Compliance clearly state that the emission reduction credit certificates
for the contemporaneous road paving ERCs must be submitted prior to the
commencement of operation of the new facility.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comments. If you have any questions regarding
this analysis, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Sincerely,

Gary Rub%nstein

attachment

cc: Brian Krebs, SMAQMD
Tuan Ngo, California Energy Commission
Steve Cohn, SMUD
Stuart Husband, SMUD
John Carrier, CH2M Hill
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Cosumnes Power Plant Phase 1
NOx and ROC Offset Package
New Source Review

[VOC to NOX1PT Ratio” 2616 1

Formica Corp.

Formica Corp

Swansons Cleaners
Procter & Gambla

Donner Fumiture

Burns Philp Food

Holly Sugar {Spreckels) ™
Holly Sugar {Spreckeis} ™
Holly Sugar (Spreckels) ™
Holly Sugar (Spreckels) ™
Holty Sugar (Spreckels) **
Biue Diamond Growers
Ag Containers
Confidential Source
Confidential Source
Confidential Sourcs

Gross Subtotal (» 15 mi)
Net ROC Subtotal (> 15 mi.)

Rancho Seco Nuclear Facility
Rancho Seco Nuclear Facility
Rancho Sece Nuclear Facility
Rancho Seco Nuclear Faciiity

Gross Subtotai (<= 15mi.)
Net ROC Subtotal {<= 15 mi)

Net ROC Total {all)

ROC Offssts Required
Surplus / Shortfall ROC

PCAPCD
PCAPCD
SMAGMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
YSAQMD
YSAQMD
YSAQMD
YSAQMD
YSAGMD
YSAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
PCAPCD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD

15

SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD

13

Cert. )
2000-0007
2001-17
00-00653
01-00755
01-00750
EC-0121
{EC-0090}
(EC-0081)
(EC-0092)
{EC-0093)
(EC-0085)
(00761)
(00-00763}
Pending ***
Pending ™"
Pending **

Offset Ratio
98-00471
98-00473

98-00477
98-00479

Offset Rato

68,000.0
62,6080
15.985.0
25,0000
3940
00

100
210
200
19.0

1.0
15800
680.0
26160
14870
250.0

178,771.0
119,180 7
40.0
280
520
3410

461.0
3546

119,5353

15.008.0

104,527 3

70,0000
41510
204460
250000
7570
50
2300
4850
0o
3970
860
15450
12400
28160
27270
6310

130,3160
868773
400

280

520
1250

2450
1885

87,0658

15.0030

13,00
720578 9367
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ST Y
62,0000
433850 289590
116430 245840
250000 250000
659.0 7840
200 $.0
2330 2430
4910 5030
040 0.0
4030 4210
104.0 97.0
16000 1.556.0
15600 5200
26160 2,616.0
34340 1.121.0
1.188.0 1.013.0
1673460 1484260
111,5640 9986173
400 400
280 280
520 520
300 1340
1500 2540
1154 1854
1116794 99,8127
30030 15,0080

13500
7210
3633
50.00

130
0.02
036
075
0.01
062
0.14
315
200
523
438
154

31283
208,62

008
006
0.10
032

056
042

209.05

3002

17903



Cosumnes Power Plant Phase 1
NOx and ROC Offset Package
New Source Review

Burns Philp Foods YSAGMD EC-0121 ) 12010 5000

General Mills YSAQMD EC-0123 765.0 7510 10740 1.0070
Holly Sugar (Spreckels) ™ YSAQMD {EC-0080) 209.0 45550 46150 4.807.0
Hoily Sugar (Spreckels} ** YSAQMD (EC-0091) 430.0 1004406 10,1730 104100
Holly Sugar (Spreckels) ™ YSAQMD (EC-0092) 487.0 00 090 o
Holly Sugar (Spreckes) ** YSAQMD {EC-0093) 5500 118440 120030 125520
Holly Sugar (Spreckels) ** YSAQMD (EC-0095) 96.0 64010 77800 7,2320
Blue Diamond Growers SMAQMD {00650} 5693.0 59180 6,159.0 5.489.0
Procter & Gamble SMAQNMD (00680 4514.0 45140 45140 45140
Procter & Gamble SMAQMD {00681) 1.486.0 14860 14860 14860
Proctsr & Gamble SMAQMD (8900588} 1,518.0 15180 13180 1.518.0
Procter & Gamble SMAGMD (01-00756) 8290 8290 8290 8220
Confidential Source SMAQMD Pending "™ 3220 81060 15280 1.302.0
Confidential Source SMAQMD Pendng *** 16688 16688 16658 1.6658
Gross Subtotal (= 1Smi) 15,5613 506318 545488 523158
Net NOx Subtotal 15 Oftset Ratio 123745 337545 363658 355438
NOx Qffsets Required 62,7340 627840 627840 27820
Shortfall NOx 504095 -280295 .254182 272402
Surplus ROC as NOx 26 VOCINOx IPTRato 40,2028 277745 371813 328172
Surplus / Shortfall NOx -10.206.7  -1.3150 107831 53770
Surplus Qtr 3 NOx to Qir 2 0 13150 -13150 0
Surplus / Shortfalt NOx -10,206.7 00 94482 53770 231
Surplus Qtr 4 NOx to Qr 1 53770 00 00 23,3770
Surplus / Shortfall NOx 4.829.7 00 94482 co 2z

Surplus Qtr 3 NOx to Qu 1
Surpius / Shortfall NOx ***
S sy, 7 &

-4828.7 Q00
46185 Lo 23t

NOTES: * Certificate Nos. in parentheses stil in ERC seller's name
** Proposed ERCs in regutatory process and not yet issued
=== Pending confidential sources for which ERC purchase agreements not yet executed
= ERCs surplus to those needed to comply with NSR offset provisions will not be surrendersd
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Cosumnes Power Plant Phase 1
PM10 Offset Package
New Source Review

|SOxPMIC Ratio = Qtr 1-2.80 Qtr2-174. Qir3- 169, Qtr£ - 333

Grace Industnes
Grace industres
Campbell Soup Co
Poppyridge Partners
Poppyridge Parners
Confidential Source

Gross Subtotal (> 15 mi.)
Net SOx Subtotal (> 15 mi.)

Rancho Seco Nuclear Facility
Ranche Seco Nuclear Facility
Rancho Seco Nucisar Facility
Rancho Seco Nuclear Facility
Rancho Seco Nuctear Facility

Gross Subtotal (<= 15 mi.)
Net SOx Subtotai {<= 15 mi.)

Net SOx Total (all distances)

SOx Offsets Required
Surply /»S‘hortf‘alvl SOx

Poppyndge Partners
Poppyridgs Partners
Blue D:amond Growers
Procter & Gamble
Practer & Gamble
Procier & Gamble
Procter 8 Gamgle
Procter 8 Gamble
Procier & Gamble
Grace Industries
Grace Industnes
Grace Industries
Concrete inc
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gambie
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble

SMAQMD
SMACMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD

15

SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAGMD
SMAQMD
SMACMD

SMAGMD
SMAGMD
SMACGMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMACMD
SMACMD
SMAQMD
SMAGMD:
SMAQMD
SMACMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMACMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD

95-00388
95-00390
01-00737
01-00726
81-00727

Pending ***

Offset Ratio

98-00471
98-00473
98-00475
98-00477
98-00479

Offset Ratio

01-00726
01-00727
(00650)
(00681)
(00582)
{U0B83)
{00634 )
100685)
(00656)
(00718)
(00713)
(00720)
01-00758
(95-00292)
(95-00293)
(95-00294)
(95-00295)
{95-00296)
(95-00297)
(95-00298)
(95-00299)
{95-00300)
(95-00301)
(95-00302)
{95-00303)
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01-00737

Qr
1.11890
8610
140.7

16.0

54.0
259.0

24487
16325

174.0
126.0
2600
260.0
72,2220

730420
60,8683

625008

0.0

525008

5731
899.0
1290
34800
2610
238.0
2530
19.0
503.0
7.718.0
135.0
19620
1454 0
12750
1.0

2.0

05

04

6.0
480
20

00
80.0
03
70

S ibs pollutant

2600
260.0
26,466.0

27,2860
22,7383

3rd Qtr, . AthQtr
11860 11170
779.0 812.0
2952 1508
100 15.0
820 5§70
12310 1,050.0
35832 32018
2,3888 21345
1740 174.0
126.0 126.0
2600 2600
260.0 260.0
6,3390 284150
71590 29,2350
58658 243625
83546 264870
00 090
83546 264970
18588 656 8
5460 8529
194 0 133.0
34330 32070
2610 2619
2380 23395
2530 2539
180 1590
5030 %020
7.7180 7.7130
1350 1260
20790 19630
13600 14150
1,564.0 1,4430
10 190

2.0 20

05 05

04 24

60 5.0
480 48.0
20 2.0

4.0 4.0

00 00
800 80.0
03 03

70 7.0

Jonsyr
23
161
035
0.03

0.14
160

603
402

035
02§
052
052
6672

68 36
56 97

60 99

@
S
©
frad

A AN NI IR T RPN

OO0 OMmMO 2 -
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101
15.4.
027
408
2.80
290
006
000
000
0.00
G o1
.10
000
001
000
016
000
0.01




QLUre
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gambie
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gambie
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Garmble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamtle
Procter & Gamtle
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gambie
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gamble
Procter & Gambie
Procter & Gamble
Confidential Source
Confidential Source

Gross Subtotal {> 15 mi.)
Net PM10 Subtotal (> t5mi )

Cosumnes Power Plant Phase 1
PM10 Offset Package
New Source Review

SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMACMD
SMACQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMOD
SMACMD
SMAGMEC
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAGMD
SMAGMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMOD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAGMDG
SMACMD
SMAQMD
SMAQMD
SMAGMD
SMAQMD
SMAGMD
SMAQMD

15

et No, .
(95-00304)
(95-00305)
{95-00306)
{95-00307)
(95-00308)
(95-00310)
(95-00311)
(95-00312)
{95-00313)
{95-00314)
(95-00317)
(95-00318)
{95-00319)
{95-00320)
(95-00321)
(95-00322}
(95-00323)
{95-00324)
(95-00325)
(95-00327)
(95-00328)
(95-00329)
{95-00331)
{95-00334)
(95-00335)
(95-00336}
(95-00416}
(95-00417)
(95-00418)
(95-00418)
(95-00420)
(95-00421)
{98-00588)
Pending ™"
Pending ™"

Oftset Ratio
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20
0.1
20
1.0
208.0
1.0
3590
280
1050
580
1620
130
20
1210
2350
98.0
1930
20
03
1860
260
300
04
30
48.0
1040
7.0
515.0
1,793 9

235234
156823

20
0.1
20
1.0
2080
1.0
350
280
105.0
53.0
1620
130
2.0
1210
2350
930
193.0
20
02
186.0
260
300
04
30
430
104.0
70
12200
1,793.0

24,0374
16,025.0

10
03
350
1990
1860
20
Q.1
20
10
2080
18
350
280
1050
580
162.0
130
20
1210
2350
990
1930
20
03
185.0
260
300
04
30
480
1040
7.0
21430
17930

26,3741
175828

10
208.0
1.0
330
230
105.0
530
1820
13.0
20
121.0
250
93.0
193.0
20
03
185.0
260
300
0.4
3.0
430
104.0
7.0
1695.0
1,793.0

24,5701
16,380.1

000
0.00
007
0.40
037
0.00
000
Q00
000
042
000
007
008
021
012
022
002
000
024
047
020
039
0¢Co
G oo
0237
005
006
000
o1
G 10
021
001
278
35¢

49.25
3284



Cosumnes Power Plant Phase 1
PM10 Offset Package
New Source Review

£ Source Cett. No. st Qe .2

Rancho Seco Nuclear Facilty ~ SMAGMD 98-00471 60.0
Rencno Seco Nuciear Facilty SMACMD 98-00473 470 47 ¢ 470 47.0 0.09
Rancho Seco Nudsar Faciity  SMACMD 98-00475 1290 129.0 129.0 129.0 026
Rancho Seco Nuctear Faciity  SMACMD 98-00477 12290 1220 1220 1220 024
Rancho Seco Nuclear Facility ~ SMACMD 98-00479 17070 6260 150.0 8720 158
Rcad Paving - Angrave ** SMACMD (00763) 1.933.0 2,668.0 37240 2,524.0 558
Roag Paving - Beskeen ™™ SMACMD (00769) 31510 43750 68,1150 4,553.0 910
Road Paving - Jaeger ** SMAQMD (00770} 14410 1.993.0 27880 20730 415
Road Paving - Kiefer/Jaeger **  SMACMD (00771) 15010 2,075.0 28340 21540 421
Raad Paving - Kiefer/lackson ** SMACMD (00772) 50490 7.0510 93350 723330 14T
Road Paving - Laguna ** SMAGMD (00773) 3,253.0 44930 86,2510 4,667.0 32
Road Paving - Lol ™ SMACMD (00774) 22590 31390 43970 32780 654
Read Paving - Magos ™7 SMAQMD (00775} 5640 780.0 10880 812.0 162
Road Paving - Angle ** SMAQMD {00776) 1,066.0 7.229.0 20420 1,525.0 583
Gross Subtotal (<= 15 mi.) 222820 348230 397300 303120 6358
Net PM10 Subtotal (<= 15 mi.) 12 Offset Ratio 185683 200233 331083 252600 5298
Net PM10 Total (all} 342506 450483 506311 416401 8582
PM13 Offsets Reguired 39,8200 398200 398200 39,8200 7964
Surpius / Shortfall PM10 55634 52283 108711 1.820.1 618
Surpius Qir 4 PM10 to Qtr 1 1.820.1 00 00 -1,8201
Surpius / Shortfall PM10 -3.7493 52283 108711 0.0 618
SOx for PM10 IPT Ratio 280 17 169 333
Surplus SOx as PM10 14,153 43436 79574

19,381 7,957.1

Surpius / Shortfail 158147
4 e i

" Preposed ERCs in reguiatory process and not yet issued
** Perding confidential sources for which ERC purchase agregments not yst execuied
== ERCs sumplus to those needed to comply with NSR offset provisions will not be surendered
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